
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 24 September 2014  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Corporate Risk Register 2013-17  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 

7 Internal Audit - Quarter 2 Progress Report  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 

8 Annual Audit Letter on the 2013/14 Audit - Deloittes  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
29 October 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 6 November 2014 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

9 Treasury Management Mid Year Review  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
������	������������ �� ��
	��
���������������������

�
�

�
����������	
������	������������

�
���
������	����������������
���������� ����	�
�	���
	��
���������������������
�
�����	��

�
��	���������!����������	��� ��������
��"#���$�������	%��	
����	���&���"�������	%�
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
!
����!
	�����������!	
����	��	
�'�����(��	��	�
�
�
��	����

�
��� ������������������	���

�
!����&����������������
�)������	������������*�
�

��� ��	����������������	�����
��	���� ���!"�#�
�

$������	�
�
+����������	�����)����������	&��)���������������	
������	���������������
�
�	� ����,��(�������������������
��	
���&	�
���� �����������	��������������
�����
*�

�
�

�,� %���	��&��	����
�
+����������	��������)��&�	�����	����������	&�����������	&�	&�����
�����)�����
�����	&�����
��
����������
��	��������-�����������*�
�

��� $���������	������	�������
�
+����������	��
���������	���)��	������*�
�

�.� '(���	����
���)������!"�#�
�
��	��
���
�����/0���	���!
����������)��������
�
�

$������	�
�
+�������������������������
*�

�
�

�1� �������	���������	���!"���*��#�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 3



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
������	������������ �� ��
	��
���������������������

�
�

��	��
��������������	���)�!���	���)������,2����*�
�
�

$������	�
�
+���������������	���)�!���	�������������	
�
��������'�������	
����������
����������)�����������*�

�
�

�3� +���������)������	�����	�*��
�����������		�������	����������������
�	
�
����������!"�#�
�
��	��
���
�������������)��������	�����	�4�!
����)������		�������	���)�������
������	
�
�,�� ��������������������
����5��������66'*�
�

$������	�
'������ 7� ��������� ���������� ��� �������	
�
� ��� ��������� ���� -�	�	���
 �	�&���"��.�%������&	�������������)��������	�����	*�

�
�

�8� '(���	����
���,���������
���������������������!"�#�
�
��	��
���
�����/0���	���!
���'��&������������)���������������������
��
�
���5�������*�
�
�

)������
�
�
+�����������&��������	���
*�

�
�

�9� �	�����������	��������������������	�
���
���������	�-�
�
:�������.)''$�������	&������
�����)���������������	
������	������������
����
��
������;���������	��������-��������������������9�-���������������
�����������	<����=���*��
�
+��������	&������
����3*����*�
�

Page 4



Corporate Risk Register 2013-17 
Generated on: 16 October 2014 
 

 

C
[...]
od 

2 

Major Not Likely 

Target Risk Matrix Target Rating Description 

 

Target Impact 

D 

Target Likelihood 

1 

Major Very Low 

Latest Progress Last Review Date SMT Lead 

15-Oct-2014 A range of data protection policies are available to all staff on the intranet, in addition to regular 

updates based on current cases.  

http://intranet.ryedale.gov.uk/Default.aspx?page=6859  

15-Oct-2014 Phil Long 

P
age 19



 

CRR 17 Regulation and Investigatory Powers Act 

Risk 

Code 
Risk Title Description Status 

CRR 17 Regulation and Investigatory Powers Act 
That the Council does not meet the requirements of legislation including the 

RIPA 2000 and the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012   

Consequences That the Council is found to be in breach of the legislation.  

Original Matrix Original Rating Description 

 

Original Impact 

D 

Original Likelihood 

1 

Major Very Low 

Current Risk Matrix Current Rating Description 

 

Current Impact 

C 

Current Likelihood 

1 

Medium Very Low 

Target Risk Matrix Target Rating Description 

 

Target Impact 

C 

Target Likelihood 

1 

Medium Very Low 

Latest Progress Last Review Date SMT Lead 

15-Oct-2014 key responsibilities allocated to members of Management team and training undertaken.  08-Feb-2013 Phil Long 

 

P
age 20



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  6 November 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    6 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  INTERNAL AUDIT – Q2 PROGRESS REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken between April 

2014 and 15th October 2014, inclusive. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the results of audit and fraud work 

undertaken so far during 2014/15. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 To enable the Committee to fulfil its 
[...]
ing transactions to test the operation of systems. It cannot guarantee the elimination of fraud or error. Our 
opinion is based on the risks we identify at the time of the audit. 

Our overall audit opinion is based on 5 grades of opinion, as set out below. 

Opinion Assessment of internal control 

High Assurance Overall, very good management of risk. An effective control environment appears to be in operation. 

Substantial Assurance 
Overall, good management of risk with few weaknesses identified.  An effective control environment is in operation 
but there is scope for further improvement in the areas identified. 

Moderate assurance 
Overall, satisfactory management of risk with a number of weaknesses identified.  An acceptable control 
environment is in operation but there are a number of improvements that could be made. 

Limited Assurance 
Overall, poor management of risk with significant control weaknesses in key areas and major improvements required 
before an effective control environment will be in operation. 

No Assurance 
Overall, there is a fundamental failure in control and risks are not being effectively managed.  A number of key areas 
require substantial improvement to protect the system from error and abuse. 

 

Priorities for Actions 

Priority 1 A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires urgent attention by 
management 

Priority 2 A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which needs to be 
addressed by management. 

Priority 3 The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management. 

  
  

 
 

P
age 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ryedale District Council 

Annual Audit Letter  

on the 2013/14 Audit 

October 2014 

 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



 

 
 
 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Ryedale District Council 
Ryedale Ho
[...]
d in particular on whether any changes may have occurred to the Annual Audit Letter since first 
published.  These matters are the responsibility of the Authority but no control procedures can provide absolute 
assurance in this area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of 

member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of 

the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2014 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 

New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited  

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL  18 DECEMBER 2014 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR 
TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL 
 
DATE:    18 DECEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the treasury management activities to date for the financial year 2014/15 

in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) Members receive this report; and 
(ii) The mid-year performance of the in-house managed funds to date is noted. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that a mid-year review 

report must be made to the Fu
[...]

Net borrowing requirement -£4.708m  -£2.334m -£10.406m -£2.317m 

        
Capital Financing Requirement 
as at 31 March 

£0.254m £2.616m n/a £2.633m 

        

Annual change in Capital 
Financing Requirement  

-£0.041m £1.524m n/a £2.379m 

 
Treasury Management Indicators 
 

 2014/15 

 
Original 
Limits 

Revised 
Estimate 

   
Authorised Limit for external 
debt -  

  

Borrowing £20.0m £20.0m 
Other long term liabilities £1.0m £1.0m 
Total £21.0m £21.0m 
     
Operational Boundary for 
external debt -  

   

Borrowing £5.0m £5.0m 
Other long term liabilities £0.7m £0.8m 
Total £5.7m £5.8m 
 
 
 
  

Page 48



COUNCIL  18 DECEMBER 2014 
 

ANNEX B 
 

Investment Portfolio as at 30 September 2014 
 
 

Investment by Institution 
Investment 

£ 
Duration of 
Investment 

Latest 
Sector 
Duration 
Band 
Rating 

Sovereignty 
Rating 

     

UK Clearing Banks     

National Westminster Bank 5,660,000 On Call 12 Months AA+ 
Bank of Scotland 1,000,000 12 Months 12 Months AA+ 

Bank of Scotland 1,000,000 12 Months 12 Months AA+ 

Bank of Scotland 500,000 6 Months 12 Months AA+ 

National Westminster Bank 1,000,000 95 Day Notice 12 Months AA+ 

Bank of Scotland 500,000 6 Months 12 Months AA+ 

National Westminster Bank 1,000,000 60 Day Notice 12 Months AA+ 

Grand Total 10,660,000    

 
 
Fitch and Moodys Sovereignty Rating for the UK is AA+ while S&P’s is AAA. 
All the above borrowers met the required credit rating at the time of investment. 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 24 September 2014
	6 Corporate Risk Register 2013-17
	7 Internal Audit - Quarter 2 Progress Report
	2a RDC~ Appendix AC IA Progress Report 201415 -6th November 2014

	8 Annual Audit Letter on the 2013/14 Audit - Deloittes
	9 Treasury Management Mid Year Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 6 November 2014 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 6 November 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb, P J Andrews, Cussons, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Wainwright 
(Chairman) and Ward 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Stuart Cutts, Peter Johnson and Clare Slater 
 
 
Minutes 

 
40 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Collinson. 
 
 

41 Minutes of the meeting held on the 24 September 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on the 24 September 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 
 

 
 

42 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

44 Corporate Risk Register 2013-17 
 
Considered – the Corporate Risk Register 2013-17 
 

Decision 
 
That the register be received. 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 6 November 2014 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

45 Internal Audit - Quarter 2 Progress Report 
 
Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151). 
 

Decision 
 
That the results of audit and fraud work undertaken so far during 2014/15 be 
noted. 
 

 
 

46 Annual Audit Letter on the 2013/14 Audit - Deloittes 
 
Considered the Annual Audit Letter on the 2013/14 Audit from Deloittes. 
 

Decision 
 
That the letter be received. 
 

 
The Chairman wished to congratulate the finance team for producing an 
excellent set of accounts and receiving a very good external audit report. 
 
 

47 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 
 
Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151). 
 

Decision 
 
That:  

a. The report be received. 
            b. That the mid year performance on the in house managed funds be 
noted.     
 

 
 

48 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40pm. 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 6 November 2014 

 
 

 
 


